CH \$90.00 31087

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM423790

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Garrison Loan Agency Services LLC		04/13/2017	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Iracore International, LLC
Street Address:	3516 13th Avenue
City:	Hibbing
State/Country:	MINNESOTA
Postal Code:	55746
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: MINNESOTA
Name:	Irathane Systems, Inc.
Street Address:	3516 13th Avenue
City:	Hibbing
State/Country:	MINNESOTA
Postal Code:	55746
Entity Type:	Corporation: MINNESOTA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3108794	IRACORE
Registration Number:	3207886	IRACOUPLING
Registration Number:	5105368	IRASENSE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2128066006

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 212-806-5763
Email: tm@stroock.com

Correspondent Name: Jeffrey M. Mann

Address Line 1: 180 Maiden Lane, 38th Floor
Address Line 2: Stroock & Stroock & Lavan LLP
Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10038-4982

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006033 FRAME: 0580

900402436

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	005642/0001	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jeffrey M. Mann	
SIGNATURE:	/jeffrey m. mann/	
DATE SIGNED:	04/14/2017	
Total Attachments: 5		
source=TM Security Release - Garrison - Iracore#page1.tif		
source=TM Security Release - Garrison - Iracore#page2.tif		
source=TM Security Release - Garrison - Iracore#page3.tif		
source=TM Security Release - Garrison - Iracore#page4.tif		
source=TM Security Release - Garrison - Iracore#page5.tif		

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS ("Release") is made and entered into as of April 13, 2017 ("Effective Date") by and between, GARRISON LOAN AGENCY SERVICES LLC, a Delaware limited liability company in its capacity as collateral agent pursuant to the Loan Agreement (as defined below) ("Collateral Agent"), IRACORE INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Parent"), IRACORE INTERNATIONAL, LLC, a Minnesota limited liability company, ("Iracore") and IRATHANE SYSTEMS, INC., a Minnesota corporation ("Irathane"). Parent, Iracore and Irathane are collectively referred to as the "Pledgors".

WHEREAS, Irathane Systems - Minnesota, Inc. and Wells Fargo, National Association ("Wells Fargo") have entered into the Patent and Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of October 31, 2008 which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 00389, Frame 0521, (the "Original WF Agreement");

WHEREAS, on May 22, 2013 the Original WF Agreement was amended and restated and an Amended and Restated Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 005032, Frame 0525 (such amended and restated agreement, the "WF 2013 Agreement"); and on July 10, 2015, the WF 2013 Agreement was assigned by Wells Fargo to Collateral Agent as agent assignee ("2015 Assignment");

WHEREAS, the Pledgors, Collateral Agent and the lenders party thereto are party to the Second Amended and Restated Loan and Security Agreement dated July 10, 2015 ("Loan Agreement") and the Pledgors and Collateral Agent are party to that certain Second Amended and Restated Trademark Security Agreement dated July 10, 2015, which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 5625, Frame 0339 ("TM Security Agreement" and together with the WF 2013 Agreement (as assigned by the 2015 Assignment), and the Loan Agreement, each a "Security Agreement" and collectively the "Security Agreements") pursuant to which Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties (as defined in the Loan Agreement), is the holder of a lien on and security interest in and to all of Pledgors' right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral (as defined in the TM Security Agreement), including the trademarks set forth in Schedule 1 attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, Grantor desires to record this instrument to evidence termination of the security interest.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Collateral Agent and Pledgors agree as follows:

- 1. The Collateral Agent, in its capacity as collateral agent, hereby expressly releases and discharges the lien on and security interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral (as defined in the TM Security Agreement) pursuant to the Security Agreements.
- 2. The Collateral Agent and Lenders hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to record this Release in the United States Patent and

NY 76560682v3

Execution Version

Trademark Office with regard to the Security Agreements and the Trademark Collateral (as defined in the TM Security Agreement).

3. This Release may be executed in multiple counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, with the same effect as if the signatures thereto and hereto were upon the same instrument.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

NY 76560682v3

IRACORE INTERNATIONAL, LLC

By: Name:

Jim 8kalski

Title:

Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer

IRATHANE SYSTEMS, INC.

By:

Jim Skalski

Name: Title:

Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent and Pledgors have caused this Release of Security Interest in Trademarks to be executed by their duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

GARRISON LOAN AGENCY SERVICES, LLC, as Collateral Agent

y.

Name: Title:

Michael Butler Secretary

Schedule 1

United States Trademark Registrations:

Owner	Mark	Registration Date	Registration Number
IRATHANE SYSTEMS, INC.	IRACORE	June 27, 2006	3108794
IRATHANE SYSTEMS, INC.	IRACOUPLING	February 13, 2007	3207886
IRACORE INTERNATIONAL, LLC	IRASENSE	December 20, 2016	5105368

Common Law Trademark:

IRATHANE -Owner: Iracore International, LLC

NY 76560682v2

RECORDED: 04/14/2017